
August 14, 2013 

Mr. James G. Nolan 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 
GREG ABBOTT 

Associate Deputy General Counsel 
Open Records Section 
Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts 
P.O. Box 13528 
Austin, Texas 78711-3528 

Dear Mr. Nolan: 

0R2013-14163 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 496374 (Comptroller ID# 9173468973). 

The Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts (the "comptroller's office") received a request 
for information relating to the Texas Conservation Plan for the Dunes Sagebrush Lizard 
("conservation plan"), specifically (1) all documents indicating the total acres of habitat 
disturbing activities that have occurred to date under the conservation plan; (2) all documents 
indicating the total amount of surface disturbance fees that each participant in the 
conservation plan has paid to date; and (3) copies of Exhibit A from all certificates of 
inclusion under the conservation plan. You state the comptroller's office will release some 
information. You claim the submitted information is excepted from disclosure under 
section 552.101 of the Government Code. We have considered the exception you claim and 
reviewed the submitted information. We have also received and considered comments from 
the requestor. See Gov't Code § 552.304 (providing that interested party may submit 
comments stating why information should or should not be released). 

Initially, you state you are withholding information that was the subject of a previous 
request for information, as a result of which this office issued Open Records Letter 
No. 2012-19353 (2012). You indicate the law, facts, and circumstances upon which the 
prior ruling was based have not changed, thus the comptroller's office must continue to 
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rely on Open Records Letter No. 2012-19353 as a previous detennination and withhold 
the information at issue in accordance with that ruling. See Open Records Decision 
No. 673 (2001) (so long as law, facts, and circumstances on which prior ruling was based 
have not changed, first type of previous detennination exists where requested infonnation 
is precisely same infonnation as was addressed in prior attorney general ruling, ruling is 
addressed to same governmental body, and ruling concludes infonnation is or is not excepted 
from disclosure). 

Section 552.101 of the Government Code excepts from disclosure "infonnation considered 
to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov't 
Code § 552.101. Section 552.101 encompasses infonnation that other statutes make 
confidential, such as section 403.454 of the Government Code. Section 403.452 of the 
Government Code grants the comptroller's office the authority to "promote compliance with 
federal law protecting endangered species and candidate species in a manner consistent with 
this state's economic development and fiscal stability[.]" See id. §§ 403.452(a), .451 
(defining "endangered species" and "candidate species"). The comptroller's office has the 
authority to develop or coordinate the development of a habitat conservation or candidate 
conservation plan and may implement and monitor these plans. See id. § 403.452( a) (1 ), (6). 
Section 403.454 provides: 

Infonnation collected under this subchapter by an agency, or an entity acting 
on the agency's behalf, from a private landowner or other participant or 
potential participant in a habitat conservation plan, proposed habitat 
conservation plan, candidate conservation plan, or proposed candidate 
conservation plan is not subject to [the Act] and may not be disclosed to any 
person, including a state or federal agency, if the information relates to the 
specific location, species identification, or quantity of any animal or plant life 
for which a plan is under consideration or development or has been 
established under this subchapter. The agency may disclose infonnation 
described by this section only to the person who provided the infonnation 
unless the person consents in writing to full or specified partial disclosure of 
the infonnation. 

Id. § 403.454. You explain the comptroller's office coordinated and developed the 
conservation plan to promote conservation of the Dunes Sagebrush Lizard under the 
Endangered Species Act of 1973. You state the submitted infonnation was collected by 
Texas A&M University and its contractor, on behalf of the comptroller's office, from a 
participant in the conservation plan. You further state that the infonnation at issue "relates 
to the specific location, species identification, or quantity of the animal for which a 
conservation plan has been established." You infonn us there has been no consent to release 
this infonnation. Upon review, we agree the submitted infonnation is confidential and must 
be withheld pursuant to section 552.101 of the Government Code in conjunction with 
section 403.454 of the Government Code. 
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In summary, the comptroller's office must continue to rely on Open Records Letter 
No. 2012-19353 as a previous determination and withhold the information at issue in 
accordance with that ruling. The comptroller's office must withhold the submitted 
information pursuant to section 552.101 of the Government Code in conjunction with 
section 403.454 of the Government Code. 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and of the requestor. For more information concerning those rights 
and responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.texasattorneygeneral.gov/open/ 
or! ruling info.shtml, or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government 
Hotline, toll free, at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for 
providing public information under the Act may be directed to the Office of the Attorney 
General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 

Sincerely, 

DGrI-
James D. Cypert 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

JDC/tch 

Ref: ID# 496374 

Enc. Submitted documents 

c: Requestor 
(w/o enclosures) 

EEL ShllMb&Jl =&JJ£& 


